INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

CONSENT

TO: Honorable Board of County Commissioners

THROUGH: Jason E. Brown, County Administrator

FROM: Tad Stone, Director

Department of Emergency Services

DATE: September 7, 2018

SUBJECT: Approval of an Interlocal Agreement between the Indian River County Board of

County Commissioners and the School Board of Indian River County Concerning

Public Evacuation Shelters

It is respectfully requested that the information contained herein be given formal consideration by the Board of County Commissioners at the next scheduled meeting.

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS:

This Interlocal Agreement concerns the use of facilities and payment of school district employees working at public evacuation shelters for declared state and local emergencies.

Pursuant to Section 252.38(I)(d), Florida Statutes, during a declared state or local emergency and upon the request of the director of a local emergency management agency, the School Board shall participate in emergency management by providing facilities and the necessary personnel to staff such facilities. Indian River County Emergency Management utilizes 15 public schools as public evacuation shelters to protect the public during an emergency evacuation.

This agreement formalizes details such as responsibilities, staffing, transportation, and reimbursement associated with the activation of our public evacuation shelters.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the Interlocal Agreement between Indian River County and the School District of Indian River County.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Two (2) copies of the Interlocal Agreement for execution.